Received: 08/10/2012

Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 09/08/2012

Choice One Communications of New York Inc. d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone

Effective Date: September 8, 2012

Addendum Type: Price List Addendum Number: 1 Leaf: 1 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

	PRICE LIST	
2.3	Payphone Surcharge, Per Call Charge	\$0.55
4.1	Post Calling Card	
	Per Minute Charge - Direct Dialed Calls (30/6 Rounding)	\$0.199
	Directory Assistance, Per Call Charge - National Directory Assistance Calls (Service Areas excluding Rochester)	\$1.25
	- National Directory Assistance Calls, Per Call Charge (Rochester Service Area Only)	\$0.95
4.2	800/888 Toll Free Service, Per Minute Rate	\$0.0600
	Monthly Recurring Charge, Per Number	\$2.00
4.3	1+ Long Distance Telecommunication Services , Per Minute 18/6 Rounding (Additional bundling discount of 10% with purchase of local service)	\$0.099
	800/888 Toll Free Options	
	Area Code Block, Monthly Recurring Charge Area Code Routing, Monthly Recurring Charge Area Code Allow, Monthly Recurring Charge Percent Traffic Allocation, Monthly Recurring Charge Time of Day Routing, Monthly Recurring Charge	\$10.00 \$ 0.00 \$10.00 \$10.00 \$10.00

Choice One Communications of New York Inc. d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone

Effective Date: September 8, 2012

Addendum Type: Price List Addendum Number: 1 Leaf: 2 Revision: 0

Superseding Revision:

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST, (CONT'D.)

4.5 Operator Services \$0.55 + Per minute cost of call

4.7 Minimum Monthly Usage \$9.99

Directory Assistance Services \$1.25 Per Call

Dedicated long distance rate for 1+ calling, 18/6 Rounding \$0.075 Per Minute

Non-Recurring Charges

TF Routing Add Charge \$50.00

TF MAC Charge \$25.00

Received: 08/10/2012 Status:

Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 09/08/2012

Choice One Communications of New York Inc. d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone

Effective Date: September 8, 2012

Addendum Type: Price List Addendum Number: 1 Leaf: 3 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST, (CONT'D.)

5.1 One Communications Services, Rates and Charges

5.1.1 Operator Services

See the Company's New York P.S.C. No. 1-Telephone Tariff, Section 23 for One Communications Operator Services rates and charges.

5.1.2 Directory Assistance

See the Company's New York P.S.C. No. 1-Telephone Tariff, Section 23 for One Communications Directory Assistance rates and charges.

5.2 One Communications Toll-Free Service

	Nonrecurring Charge
	Per Request
Info Digit Blocking	\$100.00
Info Digit Routing	\$100.00
Point of Origination Blocking (3/6/10 Digit Blocking)	\$100.00
Point of Origination Routing (3/6/10 Digit Routing)	\$100.00
Time of Day Routing (Time and Day of Week Routing)	\$100.00
Day of Year Routing	\$100.00
Percent Call Allocation Routing	\$100.00
Pre-Defined Alternative Routing Profiles	\$100.00
Vanity Number	\$20.00

Monthly Recurring Charge

Toll-Free Number, per number \$5.00

5.3 OneSolutions Essential

Domestic Toll and Toll-Free Usage

Domestic Toll and Toll-Free Usage, overage rate

\$0.0390

5.4 OneSolutions Enhanced

Domestic Toll and Toll-Free Usage

Domestic Toll and Toll-Free Usage, overage rate

Per Minute Rate

\$0.0390

Choice One Communications of New York Inc. d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone

Effective Date: September 8, 2012

Addendum Type: Price List Addendum Number: 1 Leaf: 4 Revision: 0

\$0.0390

Superseding Revision:

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST, (CONT'D.)

5.5	One Communications Basic Business Line				
		Per Minute Rate			
	Domestic Toll Usage	1 year <u>Term</u>	2 year <u>Term</u>	3 year <u>Term</u>	
	Domestic Toll Usage (interLATA)	\$0.0390	\$0.0370	\$0.0350	
	Domestic Toll Usage (intraLATA toll)	\$0.0390	\$0.0370	\$0.0350	
	Domestic Toll-Free Usage (interLATA)	\$0.0390	\$0.0370	\$0.0350	
	Domestic Toll-Free Usage (intraLATA toll)	\$0.0390	\$0.0370	\$0.0350	
5.6	One Communications Digital Voice Service	_			
		·	Per Minute Rate		
	Domestic Toll Usage	1 year <u>Term</u>	2 year <u>Term</u>	3 year <u>Term</u>	
	Domestic Toll Usage (interLATA), per minute rate	\$0.0390	\$0.0370	\$0.0350	
	Domestic Toll Usage (intraLATA toll), per minute rate	\$0.0390	\$0.0370	\$0.0350	
	Domestic Toll-Free Usage (interLATA), per minute rate	\$0.0390	\$0.0370	\$0.0350	
	Domestic Toll-Free Usage (intraLATA toll), per minute rate	\$0.0390	\$0.0370	\$0.0350	
	Domestic Toll - Overage Rate	Per Minute Rate			

Issued By: Vice President - Tax, Atlanta, Georgia 30309

Domestic Toll, overage rate

Received: 08/10/2012

Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 09/08/2012

Choice One Communications of New York Inc. d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone

Effective Date: September 8, 2012

Addendum Type: Price List Addendum Number: 1 Leaf: 5 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST, (CONT'D.)

5.7 One Communications Remote Call Forward (RCF) Service

	Per Minute Rate		
Domestic Toll Usage	1 year <u>Term</u>	2 year <u>Term</u>	3 year <u>Term</u>
Domestic Toll Usage (interLATA)	\$0.0390	\$0.0370	\$0.0350
Domestic Toll Usage (intraLATA toll)	\$0.0390	\$0.0370	\$0.0350
Domestic Toll-Free Usage (interLATA)	\$0.0390	\$0.0370	\$0.0350
Domestic Toll-Free Usage (intraLATA toll)	\$0.0390	\$0.0370	\$0.0350

5.8 OneSolutions Complete

	Monthly Recurring Charge			
Domestic Toll – OneSolutions <u>Complete Call Packs</u>	1 Year	2 Year	3 Year	Overage Rate
1000 Package	\$30.00	\$30.00	\$30.00	\$0.0350
2500 Package	\$72.50	\$72.50	\$72.50	\$0.0350
5000 Package	\$140.00	\$140.00	\$140.00	\$0.0350
7500 Package	\$202.50	\$202.50	\$202.50	\$0.0350
10000 Package	\$260.00	\$260.00	\$260.00	\$0.0260
15000 Package	\$390.00	\$390.00	\$390.00	\$0.0260
25000 Package	\$650.00	\$650.00	\$650.00	\$0.0260
35000 Package	\$910.00	\$910.00	\$910.00	\$0.0260
50000 Package	\$1,300.00	\$1,300.00	\$1,300.00	\$0.0260
75000 Package	\$1,950.00	\$1,950.00	\$1,950.00	\$0.0260
100000 Package	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00	\$0.0240

Domestic Toll

Domestic Toll

\$0.0390

Choice One Communications of New York Inc. d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone

Effective Date: September 8, 2012

Addendum Type: Price List Addendum Number: 1 Leaf: 6 Revision: 0

Superseding Revision:

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST, (CONT'D.)

6.1 Presubscribed Interexchange Long Distance (PILD) Charge

Per multi-line business Customer subscribed line
Per ISDN-PRI or T-1 facility
Per Centrex line

| Monthly Recurring Charge |
\$4.31
|
\$21.55
|
\$21.55

7.1 Instate Access Recovery Fee (IARF)

Monthly Recurring Charge

Per single line business line \$3.75 Per residential line \$3.75

Choice One Communications of New York Inc. d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone

Effective Date: September 8, 2012

Addendum Type: Price List Addendum Number: 1 Leaf: 7 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST, (CONT'D.)

8.1 EarthLink Complete Voice Services

	Monthly	Overage	Overage Rate
	Recurring	Rate (LD	(Mobile
	Charge	Minutes)	Minutes)
1500 Converged Minutes (included with qualifying service)	\$0.00	\$0.045	\$0.075
1000 Additional Converged LD Minutes	\$25.00	\$0.045	N/A
1000 Additional Converged LD/Mobile Minutes	\$50.00	\$0.045	\$0.075

Toll Free Service

Rate <u>Monthly Recurring Charge</u>

Toll-Free Number, per number \$3.00

The following features are available in conjunction with the Company's toll free service.

	Monthly	Non-Recurring
	Recurring Charge	<u>Charge</u>
Time of Day Routing	\$20.00	\$50.00
Day of Week Routing	\$20.00	\$50.00
Holiday Routing	\$20.00	\$50.00
Point of Origination Routing	\$20.00	\$50.00
Percent Allocation Routing	\$20.00	\$50.00
Routing with Call Completion	\$25.00	\$100.00
Routing with Call Completion Intercept Message	\$25.00	
Route Advance	\$10.00	\$50.00
Toll Free Blocking	\$20.00	\$50.00
Dialed Number Identification Service (DNIS)	\$3.00	\$100.00
Real-Time ANI	\$3.00	